
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to James Harris on 023 9260 6065 
Email: james.harris@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Leo Madden (Chair) 
Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Councillor Stuart Brown 
Councillor Judith Smyth 
Councillor Benedict Swann 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
Councillor Ian Holder 
Councillor Mark Jeffery 
Councillor Abdul Kadir 
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
Councillor John Smith 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19  
 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February 2022 

and the end of universal free testing from 1 April 2022, attendees are no longer required to 
undertake any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last two 
years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test 
should 
[...]
nual 
Governance Statement 2021/22 Appendix 1) 
  
(to be signed off before the Statement of Accounts) 
  

 5   External Audit - Audit Results Report Year Ended 31 March 2022  

  The purpose of this report is to summarise the preliminary audit conclusion in 
relation to the audit of Portsmouth City Council for 2021/22. 
  
Report to follow under separate cover. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
notes the report. 
  

 6   Statement of Accounts (Pages 43 - 222) 

  The purpose of the report is for the Governance, Audit & Standards 
Committee to consider the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 

  
Recommended that: 

  
(i)     the Statement of Accounts be approved; and 
  
(ii)    authority be delegated to the Chair of the Governance and Audit and 

Standards Committee to sign an amended 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts after 8th March 2023 should this be required following 
comments by the auditor. 

  
 7   Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24 (Pages 223 - 260) 

  The purpose of this report is to obtain the Council’s approval of the updated 
Treasury Management Policy Statement (attached) which includes the Annual 
Investment Strategy. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Committee note the recommendations in 
section 3 of the report that will go on to Full Council for approval. 
  

 8   Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 21 February 2023 & Internal 
Audit Plan 2023/24 (Pages 261 - 286) 

  The purpose of this report is update the Governance and Audit and Standards 
Committee on Internal Audit Performance for 2022/23 to 21 February 2023 
against the Annual Audit Plan, highlight areas of concern and areas where 
assurance can be given on the internal control framework and to present the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 to the committee for approval, as set 
out in Appendix B. 
  
 
 



 
4 

 

Recommended that members 
  

(i)             note the Audit Performance for 2022/23 to 21 February 2023; 
  

(ii)           note the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits 
completed from the 2022/23 Audit Plan, including follow up 
work performed; and 

  
(iii)         approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
  

 9   Data Security Breaches Report (Pages 287 - 306) 

  The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of any Data Security 
Breaches and enable them to determine whether any trends appear and 
whether any further actions should be recommended. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
notes the breaches that have arisen. 
  

 10   Appointment of Independent Person (Pages 307 - 310) 

  To consider the re-appointment of an Independent Person whose term of 
office expires this May 2023, pursuant to the provisions of Section 28 of the 
Localism Act 2011. 
  

 11   Exclusion of Press and Public  

  In view of the contents of the appendices to the following item on the 
agenda the Committee is RECOMMENDED to adopt the following 
motion:  
  
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that the appendices to the report contains 
information defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972" The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
must outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information. Under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) England Regulations 2012, regulation 5, the reasons for 
exemption of the listed appendices are shown below. (NB The 
exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will contain 
information which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and 
should not be divulged to third parties.  
  
Members are reminded of standing order restrictions on the disclosure 
of exempt information and are asked to dispose of exempt 
documentation as confidential waste at the conclusion of the meeting.  
  
 



 
5 

 

Item Exemption                                                                                Para No.*  
                                                                                                                 
12. Procurement Management Information                                           3 
(Exempt Appendices 1, 2, 3 & 4)  
  
*3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information. 
   

 12   Procurement Management Information (Pages 311 - 360) 

  The purpose of the report is to provide evidence to allow the committee to 
evaluate the extent that Portsmouth City Council is producing contracts for 
goods, works and services in a legally compliant value for money basis. The 
report also updates the committee on progress developing procurement 
performance reporting.  
  
The report is for noting. 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee held on Wednesday, 25 January 2023 at 10.00 am at the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 
(NB These minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the 

meeting which can be found at www.portsmouth.gov.uk.) 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Leo Madden (in the chair) 
   
 Councillor Dave Ashmore 

Councillor Stuart Brown 
Councillor Judith Smyth 
Councillor Benedict Swann 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss 
 

 
Officers 

Peter Baulf, City Solicitor 
James Berry, Companies Lawyer 

Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor 
Richard Lock, Procurement Manager 

Julian Pike, Deputy Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
Paul Somerset, Deputy Chief Internal Auditor 

 
1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 November 2022 (AI 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record subject to the below amendment (in italics) to 
paragraph five of minute 51: 
  
'The committee noted the gifting of a Fortnum & Mason hamper to the Leader 
of the City Council by Portsmouth Football Club and aired concerns that the 
value was not known and that it appeared to have been accepted.  Upon 
researching the matter members of the committee noted that the lowest value 
Fortnum & Mason hamper was £70 at the time of the meeting. 
  
In respect of the Fortnum and Mason hamper that had been gifted to the 
Leader, the Chairman confirmed that he would write to the Leader on behalf 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

of the committee to convey its disappointment that the estimated value had 
not been disclosed.' 
  

4. Contract Procedure Rules (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Richard Lock, Assistant Director (Procurement), introduced the report which 
sought approval to replace the council's current Contract Procedure Rules 
(CPRs) 
  
He advised that adopting the revised rules would help ensure that 
[...]
ion. 

  
He confirmed that the council's treasury management activities had remained 
in line with the Treasury Management Policy apart from one instance where 
the treasury management limit had been exceeded on one day, Friday 2 
December 2022.  A £5m deposit had been made to a counter party which 
took the totals in that counter party to £29m, exceeding the £26m approved 
limit.  The error had been noticed the same day and immediate action taken to 
recover the money.  The money was returned to the council on the next 
banking day, Monday 5 December 2022. The Leader and Chair of the 
Governance & Audit & Standards Committee had been notified of the error, as 
required by the council's Treasury Management Policy. 
  

Page 9



 
4 

 

Interest earned on deposits had continued to run ahead of budget due to 
there having been nine interest rate rises since the forecast was made. 
  
In response to a question, it was explained that the depositing error had been 
due to an officer's recollection of how much had been invested within that 
counter party being incorrect.  To mitigate against this error being repeated 
the officer had been formally reminded to check all such transactions against 
the loan register prior to making any such investment and the loan register 
itself would be reviewed weekly rather than monthly.   
  
The committee requested future sight of the Cabinet reports detailing the 
performance of the council's investment properties. 
  
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 
NOTED: 
  

(i)             The Council's Treasury Management activities in the period up 
to 31 December 2022 set out in Appendix A; and 
  

(ii)           The actual Treasury Management indicators as at 31 December 
2022 set out in Appendix A. 

 
6. Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 10th January 2023 (AI 6) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT)  

  
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced the report which 
updated the committee on the internal audit performance for 2022/23 to 10 
January 2023 against the Annual Audit Plan, highlighted areas of concern and 
areas where assurance could be given on the internal control framework. 
  
The committee aired concerns about DBS checks for drivers providing home 
to school transport, which was a high-risk exception. It noted the commentary 
that testing was unable to confirm the details of the team's DBS and licensing 
reconciliation, evidence the implementation of the new system or processes, 
or evidence progression on the contract performance monitoring. 
  
In reply it was explained that an external factor of a cohort of taxi drivers being 
licensed outside of the city, coupled to significant changes in the staffing 
structure, had compounded the issue of the council being able to evidence 
DBS certificates.  There were good systems in place if the data was held in-
house by the licensing authority at PCC, but if a driver was registered 
elsewhere, it was often harder to obtain the information. 
  
The committee was very concerned that some children may be being 
transported to school by drivers without the council having seen evidence of 
their DBS certificate and requested an update on the situation at the following 
meeting. 
  
 
 

Page 10



 
5 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee noted:  
  

(i)             the Audit Performance for 2022-23 to 10 January 2023; and 
  

(ii)           the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits completed 
from the 2022/23 Audit Plan, including follow up work 
performed. 

 
7. Whistleblowing Annual Report and Policy (AI 7) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT) 

  
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which updated 
the committee on the nature and handling of any whistleblowing concerns 
which have been raised for the period January 2022 to December 2022. 
  
She advised the committee that in the past year there had been three 
recorded incidents which was a decrease on t
[...]
red and reported to the Governance and Audit 
and Standards Committee and other relevant bodies regularly over the next year.  
 
 
Signed on behalf of Portsmouth City Council       
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE, Leader of the Council  Date  
 
 
 
 
 
David Williams, Chief Executive    Date  

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Annual Statement of Accounts Report 2021/22 

 

1 
 

 

 

 
Title of meeting: 
 

Governance and Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

Governance and Audit and Standards Committee 08 March 
2023 
 

Subject: 
 

Statement of Accounts 2021-2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To consider the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

a) That the Statement of Accounts be approved 

b) That authority be delegated to the Chair of the Governance and Audit and 
Standards Committee to sign an amended 2021/22 Statement of Accounts after 
08 March should this be required following comments by the Auditor. 

 
3. Background 
 

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Director of Finance and 
Resources was required to sign and date the Statement of Accounts, and confirm 
that he was satisfied that the accounts presented a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Authority at 31 March and of the authority's income and expenditure 
for 2021/22.  

 
From 01 August 2022 to 09 September 2022 any person was able to inspect the 
accounts of the Council for the year ended 31 March 2022 and certain related 
documents (comprising books, deeds, contracts, bills, vouchers and receipts and 
other documents relating to those records). From 01 August 2022 to 09 September 
2022, a local government elector for the area of the Council, or his/her representative, 
could object to the Council’s accounts asking that the Auditor issu
[...]
t & Standards Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

8 March 2023 

Subject:  
 

Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 21 February 2023 
& Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
 

Report by: 
 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 This is an Internal Audit Performance Status Report for the 2022/23 planned 

audit activities and an Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24, drafted in compliance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Local Government Act. 
Appendix A includes the detail of progress made against the annual plan and 
documents individual audit findings.   
Appendix B includes details of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 

 
2. Purpose of report  
 
2.1 This report is to update the Governance and Audit and Standards Committee on 

Internal Audit Performance for 2022/23 to 21 February 2023 against the Annual 
Audit Plan, highlight areas of concern and areas where assurance can be given 
on the internal control framework and to present the proposed Internal Audit 
Plan for 2023/24 to the committee for approval, as set out in Appendix B.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Members note the Audit Performance for 2022/23 to 21 February 2023. 
 
3.2 That Members note the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits 

completed from the 2022/23 Audit Plan, including follow up work performed. 
 
3.3            That members approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24.  
 
 
 4. Background 
 

Page 261

Agenda Item 8



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

4.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23 has been drawn up in accordance with the 
agreed Audit Strategy and was approved by this Committee on 4 March 2022
following consultation with Directors and relevant parties. The Plan is reviewed 
regularly in order to take account of any further changes in risks levels or 
corporate priorities.

5 Integrated Impact Assessment

5.1 The contents of this report do not ha
[...]
co.org.uk/for-organisations/report-a-breach/personal-data-breach-assessment/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Governance and Audit and Standards Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

8 March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Appointment of Independent Person 

Report by: 
 

City Solicitor 

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: Yes 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider the re-appointment of an Independent Person whose term of office expires 
this May 2023, pursuant to the provisions of Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
2. Recommended that 

 
1. The Governance and Audit and Standards Committee recommend to 

Council to re-appoint Mr John Young as Independent Person for a further 
three years from 1 May 2023 through to 30 April 2026 and; 

2. The Governance and Audit and Standards Committee thank Mr Mark 
Walsh for his 3 years' service as an Independent Person and; 

3.  following the Local Elections May 2023, that a new Independent Person is 
sought to fill the vacant position.  

 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. Following consideration by Governance and Audit and Standards Committee and 
Council in March 2018, the Council agreed to the appointment of three 
Independent Persons for a period of 3 years.   
 

3.2.  Since these initial appointments Governance and Audit and Standards Committee 
and Council in March 2020, both increased the number of Independent Persons to 
five in total.  

 
3.3.  Following consultation with the two Independent Persons whose terms shall expire 

May 2023, Mr Young has accepted the offer to continue in the role, whereas Mr 
Walsh has declined to pursue other interests and opportunities.  

 
 
 

Page 307

Agenda Item 10



 

 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

4.1. Independent Persons are required under the Arrangements for Assessment, 
Investigation and Determination of Complaints made against Councillors.  
 

4.2. The 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee held on Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 10.00 am at the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 
(NB These minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the 

meeting which can be found at www.portsmouth.gov.uk.) 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Leo Madden (in the chair) 
  
 Councillor Stuart Brown 

Councillor Judith Smyth 
Councillor Benedict Swann 
 

 
Officers 

Helen Dickeson, Deputy City Solicitor 
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor 

Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager 
Richard Lock, Assistant Director, Procurement 

Helen Magri, Corporate Information Governance 
& Data Protection Officer 

Julian Pike, Deputy Director of Finance & Resources & S.151 Officer 
Paul Somerset, Deputy Chief Internal Auditor 

 
External Auditor 

David White, Manager, Assurance - Government and Public Sector,  
Ernst & Young 

 
 

10. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dave Ashmore and 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss. 
 

11. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 (AI 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

13. Annual Governance Statement (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  

Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager, introduced the report which 
sought approval of the council's Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2021/22 (Appendix 1).  
  
The committee commented on the timing of the report, which had historically 
been considered in or around September or November each year.  Therefore, 
some elements were a little dated. 
  
In reply, it was explained that the delay in the consideration of the report was 
linked to the delay with the external audit results report being completed.  The 
two reports, along with the Statement of Accounts, were considered at the 
same meeting, therefore the delay in the external audit results report had also 
delayed the consideration of the Annual Governance Statement and the 
Statement of Accounts. 
  
The committee noted the reasons for the delay in considering the reports, but 
in future years encouraged that they be considered as early in the year as 
possible. 
  
The committee also noted that the Annual Governance Statement could not 
be fully signed off until the Statement of Accounts had been approved. The 
committee therefore agreed the following additional recommendation: 
  
'delegates authority to the Chair of the Governance and Audit and 
Standards Committee to agree the 2021/22 Annual Governance 
Statement after 8th March 2023, should this be required, following the 
signing of any amended Statement of Accounts by the Chair of the 
Governance and Audit and Standards Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)             the Committee agreed the Annual Governance Statement 
2021/22 (Appendix 1); and 
  

(ii)           delegated authority to the Chair of the Governance and Audit 
and Standards Committee to agree the 2021/22 Annual 
Governance Statement after 8th March 2023, should this be 
required, following the signing of any amended Statement of 
Accounts by the Chair of the Governance and Audit and 
Standards Committee. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
3 

 

14. External Audit - Audit Results Report Year Ended 31 March 2022 (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
David White from Ernst & Young introduced the report which presented 
Portsmouth City Council's Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 to 
the committee for information.   
  
In terms of the audit, some elements were ongoing and a further finalised 
report would be circulated at a later date. 
  
The ongoing elements were: 
  

       Testing of property, plant and equipment and investment property – 
principally valuations; 

       Completion of work on accounting for infrastructure assets; 
       Completion of work across a number of low risk areas; 
       Completion of remaining general audit procedures under the ISAs; and 
       Completion of internal review processes. 

  
It was not expected that the audit certificate would be issued at the same time 
as the audit opinion, due to the possibility that the external auditor would need 
to complete additional procedures at the request of the National Audit Office  
for the Whole Government Accounts.  
  
HM Treasury had not yet confirmed which bodies this would impact and the 
certification work could not be performed until this was available. Currently, 
there was no confirmed timescale for their release. 
  
In respect of the delay in considering the report in comparison to previous 
years, the committee was advised that the testing of property, plant and 
equipment and investment property had been a major factor.  This area of the 
audit was a key focus for the regulator and the level of evidence required had 
continued to increase to substantiate the valuations in the accounts. Some 
issues had been experienced with gaining the required evidence and some of 
the methodology used as detailed in section 7 of the report.  It was however 
appreciated that a large body of evidence was required and that there had 
been staff turnover within the valuations team which had impacted on their 
ability to provide some of the information. 
  
The second factor was the recording and accounting for infrastructure assets 
to ensure full compliance with the International Standards for Auditing (ISA) 
(UK and Ireland) 500 and 540. This was a common national issue which 
affected a number of councils and had taken a long time to resolve via the 
issuing of a statutory instrument and an amendment to the code of practice. 
  
There were also ongoing capacity constraints within the auditor due to the 
time needed to work through these matters and capacity limitations within 
public sector audit in general.  Ernst and Young were however actively trying 
to recruit. 
  



 
4 

 

  
  
  
In respect of the completed areas of audit focus, there were no other 
significant issues or matters of concern to report. 
  
The committee voiced concerns over the timeliness of the report and in 
response to a question it was explained that the delay in the valuations was 
due to the sample sizes required based upon the level of risk of the assets.  In 
previous years this would have entailed less work, but every input was now 
required. It remained the case that some elements couldn't be fully evaluated, 
and it was acknowledged that the process had taken longer than the auditors 
would have liked.  Assurance was given that Portsmouth City Council was not 
unique in the audit being delayed and the situation had impacted on the 
majority of local authorities and audit firms. 
  
During discussion, the committee highlighted that the audit had in previous 
years been completed in the September or November and requested that this 
be aimed for in future years. 
  
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the report. 
 
 

15. Statement of Accounts (AI 6) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Julian Pike, Deputy Director of Finance & S151 Officer and Michael Lloyd, 
Finance Manager (Technical and Financial Planning) introduced the report 
which requested that the Statement of Accounts be approved. 
  
The Deputy Director of Finance drew the committee's attention to a 
typographical error in the report in respect of the table in 'Note 30 Officer 
Remuneration' on page 52 of the agenda where the figures in the 'Revised 
Figures' and Amendment' columns for Band 65,000 to 69,999 had been 
transposed. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Leo Madden and seconded by Cllr Stuart Brown it was 
  
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i)   the Statement of Accounts be approved; and 
  
(ii)  authority be delegated to the Chair of the Governance and Audit and 

Standards Committee to sign an amended 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts after 8th March should this be required following 
comments by the auditor. 

 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

16. Treasury Management Policy for 2023/24 (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager (Technical & Financial Planning) introduced 
the report which contained the updated Treasury Management Policy 
Statement which included the Annual Investment Strategy.  
  
There were three proposed changes from the previous year's Treasury 
Management Policy, which were: 
  

       The inclusion of a liability benchmark as now required by the code of 
practice; 

       Changes to the borrowing strategy in response to higher interest rates; 
and 

       A proposal not to invest in banks which were more than 50% owned by 
governments with poor human rights records. 

  
The committee believed that knowledge of the Treasury Management Policy 
was important for councillors and in response to a question it was confirmed 
that some slides could be incorporated into the presentation given by the 
S.151 Officer to new members. 
  
In response to a further question, it was explained that the council already had 
an Environmental, Social and Governance filter for investments, with a policy 
to only commit to 'Leader' or 'Average' institutions and not 'Laggard'.  All of the 
council's investments were confirmed to be ethical. 
  
This being their last Governance & Audit & Standards Committee before 
leaving the council, the committee thanked Julian Pike, Deputy Director of 
Finance and Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager, for their support 
professionalism and dedication to the council and the committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the recommendations in section 
3 of the report which would go on to Full Council for approval. 
 
 

17. Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 21 February 2023 & Internal 
Audit Plan 2023/24 (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced the report which 
updated the committee on the Internal Audit Performance for 2022/23 to 21 
February 2023 against the Annual Audit Plan and highlighted areas of 
concern and areas where assurance could be given on the internal control 
framework. It also presented the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 to 
the committee for approval. 
  



 
6 

 

She advised the committee that the audit work on the 2021/22 Audit Plan 
should be completed by mid-April, however progress had been impacted by a 
number of investigations that the team were currently undertaking. 
  
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee: 
  

(i)             noted the Audit Performance for 2022/23 to 21 February 2023; 
  

(ii)           noted the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits 
completed from the 2022/23 Audit Plan, including follow up 
work performed; and 

  
(iii)         approved the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 

 
 

18. Data Security Breaches Report (AI 9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced the report which 
updated the committee of any Data Security Breaches which had occurred 
since September 2022 and any subsequent actions which had been taken to 
address them. 
  
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the report. 
 

19. Appointment of Independent Person (AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Helen Dickeson, Deputy City Solicitor, introduced the report which considered 
the re-appointment of an Independent Person whose term of office expires 
this May 2023, pursuant to the provisions of Section 28 of the Localism Act 
2011. 
  
RESOLVED that  

  
(i)            The Governance and Audit and Standards Committee 

recommended to Council to re-appoint Mr John Young as 
Independent Person for a further three years from 1 May 2023 
through to 30 April 2026; 
  

(ii)           the Governance and Audit and Standards Committee thanked Mr 
Mark Walsh for his 3 years' service as an Independent Person 
and; 

  
(iii)         following the Local Elections May 2023, that a new Independent 

Person is sought to fill the vacant position. 
 
 
 



 
7 

 

20. Exclusion of Press and Public (AI 11) 
 
The Chair advised that proceedings would be kept open until such time that 
the committee wished to discuss the exempt appendices to the following 
report: 
  

(i)             Procurement Management Information 
  
At the conclusion of the consideration of the non-exempt report, the resolution 
to move into exempt session to consider the exempt appendices was not 
passed, as the committee did not have any questions specific on them. 
 
 

21. Procurement Management Information (AI 12) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  

Richard Lock, Assistant Director, Procurement, introduced the report which 
provided evidence to allow the committee to evaluate the extent that 
Portsmouth City Council was producing contracts for goods, works and 
services in a legally compliant value for money basis.  
  
He advised the committee that the council was operating at a spend 
compliance level of 99% for transactions processed through the Fusion 
system and reporting on spend via the MOSAIC system could now be 
undertaken.  This included Adult Social Care payments, Private Sector 
Housing and Disabled Facilities Grants. Whilst some work was required to get 
contracts onto the system, initial analysis had not shown any high-risk 
breaches of regulations.  Further work would be undertaken in the coming few 
months. 
  
In terms of awards via waiver, the Council was mostly back to pre-pandemic 
levels following the increase in waivers necessary to react quickly to the 
issues faced during the pandemic and the associated backlog of work 
thereafter.  He advised the committee that there were no high-risk waivers 
which breached statutory thresholds. 
  
In respect of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), he reminded the committee 
that one single KPI would be introduced for all contracts from April 2023, 
commencing with the larger contracts and followed by the smaller contracts.  
It was expected that the previous KPI measures for contracts in excess of 
£100k would be removed after six months.  In terms of the report before the 
committee there were no red KPIs to report on. 
  
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the update report. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.06 am. 
 
 
 
 



 
8 

 

 
 
 
  

Councillor Leo Madden 
Chair 

 

 


